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APPLICANT:  Edith M. Page PETITION NO: � �                  LUP- 5  

� � � � �                  (770) 335-2246 HEARING DATE (PC):          02-07-12     

REPRESENTATIVE:  Same HEARING DATE (BOC):       02-21-12      

� � � � �                                Same PRESENT ZONING:               R-20

TITLEHOLDER:  Edith Page       

                                        PROPOSED ZONING: ��Land Use Permit 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  On the north side of Brownsville Road,                                              

east of Hill Road PROPOSED USE:    Group Home For Up To

(4960 Brownsville Road).                                                Twelve People 

ACCESS TO PROPERTY:    Brownsville Road SIZE OF TRACT: � � ���������������������� �	
��

      DISTRICT: � �                           19               

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:   Existing single-family LAND LOT(S): �                     1117      

house    PARCEL(S): �                           1 

      TAXES:  PAID  X  DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT: 


                                                                                        

             NORTH: R-80/Horsepens Forty Subdivision    

 SOUTH: R-30/Single-family houses         

 EAST:  R-20/Forest Glen Subdivision          

 WEST:  R-30/Single-family houses         

OPPOSITION:  NO. OPPOSED____PETITION NO:_____SPOKESMAN 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

APPROVED______MOTION BY__________ 

REJECTED_______SECONDED__________ 

HELD____________CARRIED___________ 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DECISION

APPROVED_______MOTION BY________ 

REJECTED________SECONDED_________ 

HELD____________CARRIED___________ 

STIPULATIONS:
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APPLICANT:  Edith M. Page     PETITION NO.:  LUP-5  

PRESENT ZONING:  R-20     PETITION FOR:  LUP 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ZONING COMMENTS:  Staff Member Responsible: Jason A. Campbell    

Applicant is requesting a Land Use Permit for the purpose of operating a group home for 12 residents.  The 
group home will have two employees and will operate 24 hours per day, seven days per week.  The group 
home will have one van and one car.  Applicant’s worksheet indicates the house is licensed for three 
residents and the applicant wants to increase the number of beds to eight and eventually 12.  The Zoning 
Division has received letters of opposition regarding this application. 

Historic Preservation:  No comments.  

Cemetery Preservation:  No comment.  

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

WATER & SEWER COMMENTS:  

Sewer not available. Environmental Health Department approval required for continued use of septic system. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

TRAFFIC COMMENTS:  

Recommend no on-street parking. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *



APPLICANT:  Edith M. Page     PETITION NO.:  LUP-5  

PRESENT ZONING:  R-20     PETITION FOR:  LUP 

* * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

FIRE COMMENTS:  

ACCESS: Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facility or any 
portion of the exterior wall of the first floor (State Modifications IFC 503.1 2006 Edition).

All access roads shall meet the American Association of State and Highway Transportation Officials 
(AASHTO) design manual live load standard HS20 (75,000 lbs.) with an unobstructed width of not less than 
20 feet, 25 foot inside radius, 50 foot outside turning radius and unobstructed vertical clearance of not less 
than 13 feet 6 inches. 

Maximum slope of the access road in reference to the apparatus is 10% Front to Back and 5% Side to Side. 
Maximum grade of roadways leading to Fire Access roads refer to the Cobb County Development Standard 
Section 400: 14% for Non-Residential. Maximum angle of departure is 8.5%.  

Dead-end access roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with a turn-around (IFC 503.2.5 2006 
Edition). Cul-de-sac with or without an island: minimum 60-foot radius to outside curb, measured to inside 
of curb and a minimum lane width = 24 feet (Cobb County Development Standard 401.09). Single-Family 
cul-de-sac without island: 38-foot outside radius with island reverts to commercial dimensions. Hammerhead 
turn-around: total of 110 feet needed (45 feet + 20 feet wide roadway + 45 feet).

Aerial apparatus access shall be required for all structures over 30 feet in height measured from the lowest 
level of fire department access to the ceiling height of the highest occupied floor level. Aerial fire apparatus 
access roads shall be a minimum width of 24 feet maximum of 40 feet from the structure and be positioned 
parallel to one entire side of the building. No overhead utility and power lines shall be located within the 
aerial fire apparatus access. (Cobb County Development Standards 401.08.02.1) 

HYDRANT: Show fire hydrants arranged to have a hydrant available for the distribution of hose to any 
portion of any building on premises at distances not exceeding 500 feet (driving distance). Hydrants shall be 
at least 40 feet from the building (steamer connection facing street) (NFPA 24-7.2.3). Fire hydrants shall be 
spaced not more than 500 feet apart. Hydrants shall not be connected to water lines on the positive side 
(discharge side) of a fire pump. Minimum 8” supply lines to all hydrants.



APPLICANT: Edith M. Page PETITION NO.:  LUP-5

PRESENT ZONING: R-20 PETITION FOR: LUP

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

DRAINAGE COMMENTS

The only access to this property from Brownsville Road is via the existing driveway which lies within the 
floodplain of a tributary to Sweetwater Creek.  The owner and any residents should be aware that access to and 
from this home will be limited during flood events.  This would include Fire and Emergency Medical responders as 
well. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

LUP-5  EDITH M. PAGE 

Applicant is requesting this Temporary Land Use Permit for the purpose of using the existing house for a 
group home for eight people and eventually 12.  Staff feels the proposed use will be too intense when 
compared to the single-family residential uses in the area.  The subject property is zoned R-20 and is also 
located in the Very Low Density land use category.  Based on the above analysis, staff recommends 
DENIAL of this application.

The recommendations made by the Planning and Zoning Staff are only the opinions of the Planning 
and Zoning Staff and are by no means the final decision.  The Cobb County Board of Commissioners 
makes the final decisions on all Rezoning and Land Use Permits at an advertised public hearing. 
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